

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NO. 20-2084

---

T.R., ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Civil Action Docket No. 15-4782

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS L.R., D.R.,  
MADELINE PEREZ, R.H., AND MANQING LIN**

---

Michael Churchill (Pa. ID No. 04661)  
Claudia De Palma (Pa. ID No. 320136)  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER  
Two Penn Center  
1500 JFK Boulevard, Suite 802  
Philadelphia, PA 191093  
(215) 627-7100 (telephone)  
(215) 627-3183 (facsimile)

Paul H. Saint-Antoine (Pa. ID No. 56224)  
Chanda A. Miller (Pa. ID No. 206491)  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
One Logan Square, Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996  
(215) 988-2700 (telephone)  
(215) 988-2757 (facsimile)

Maura McInerney (Pa. ID No. 71468)  
Margaret Wakelin (Pa. ID No. 325500)  
EDUCATION LAW CENTER  
1800 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1900-A  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 238-6970 (telephone)  
(215) 346-6906 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants L.R., D.R.,  
Madeline Perez, R.H., and Manqing Lin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    The District’s Arguments on Class Certification Distort the Record Below and the District Court’s Findings .....	2
A.    Plaintiffs Produced Sufficient Evidence to Satisfy Numerosity .....	2
1.    The District’s Reliance on <i>Hayes</i> Is Misplaced .....	3
2.    The District Fails to Address Plaintiffs’ Evidence in Its Totality.....	6
3.    The District Ignores Third Circuit Precedent Regarding Whether Joinder Would Be Impractical .....	7
B.    The District’s Arguments on Commonality Are Based on the Unfounded Premise that the System Is Working; the District Court Made No Such Finding .....	10
1.    The District Court Did Not Find that the District Is Meeting the Translation and Interpretation Needs of LEP Parents .....	11
2.    Commonality Stems from the Policies, Practices, and Procedures of the District, Not Individual Decisions Made by Individual Case Supervisors, School Principals, and Teachers.....	14
C.    Injunctive Relief Will Benefit All Members of the Putative Classes by Providing LEP Parents with an Opportunity for Meaningful Participation .....	18
1.    Language Services for LEP Parents Is Not a “Parent-by-Parent” or a “Child-by-Child” Issue .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. This Court Has Consistently Held that Certification of (b)(2) Classes Is Appropriate to Address the Need for Improved Policies and Procedures.....	21
II. The District Court Wrongly Granted Summary Judgment .....	22
A. The District Court Erroneously Dismissed the Case for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies .....	22
B. The Court Committed Legal Error by Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Non-Disability Related Discrimination Claims Based on the IDEA’s Exhaustion Requirement.....	24
C. The District’s Standing Analysis Completely Ignores Essential Evidence of Record .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey*,  
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....15, 21, 22

*Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....24

*Brown-Dickerson v. City of Phila.*,  
No. 15-4940, 2016 WL 1623438 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2016) .....26

*Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.*,  
874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017) .....26

*Derrick Through Tina v. Glen Mills Schs.*,  
No. 19-1541, 2019 WL 7019633 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2019) .....24

*Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft*,  
681 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2012) .....20

*DL v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013), .....15

*Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.*,  
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....24

*Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.*,  
855 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017) .....9

*Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013) .....3, 4, 5

*Huber v. Taylor*,  
469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006) .....25

*J.D. v. Azar*,  
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....9

*Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.*,  
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	6
<i>Mielo v. Steak ’n Shake Operations, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2018); .....	2, 6
<i>NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016). .....	21
<i>P.V. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04027, 2011 WL 5127850 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2011).....	24
<i>R.W. ex rel. Williams v. Del. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 05-662, 2008 WL 4330461 (D. Del. Sept. 22, 2008) .....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</i> , 907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	9, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	21, 22
<b>STATUTES, RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 300.322 .....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.503 .....	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.507 .....	23
